|CASE 6952: EXXON CORPORATION FOR A NON- ; . ' | -
' STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, EDDY )
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO " |
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DiVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2088

’ su?eunoomcewmue

; LARRY KEHOE - : SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750
sechETARY July 23, 1980 1308 272434

1]

Re: CASE NO., 6952

Mr. Conrad Coffield ORDER NO. R=6403
Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, Coffield

& Hensley
Attorneys at Law - o Applicant:

-~ P, O, Box 3580
* Midland, Texas 79702
Exxon Corporation

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0CD _ X
Artesia OCD X
Aztec OCD
Other
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f STATE OF NEW MEXICO
f ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

i ' OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

n

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
p:v;sxon FOR THE PURPOSE OF .
CONSIDERING:

i‘ : CASE NO. 6952

3 Order No. R-6403

;PPLICATION OF EXXON CORPORATION
R A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION -
NIT, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

Y THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 25, 1980,
t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this day of July. 1980. the Division
irector, having oonsfﬁ ed the testimony, the record, and the
recommandations of the Examinaer, and being fully advised in the
remises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
Yy law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
ubject matter thereof.

‘”W:“‘*‘“"‘”“"U’W‘U‘“"‘f"'ll"'—“w‘““m =¥ 3

(2} That the applicant, Exxon Corporation, seeks approval
£ a 378,11-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising Lots
and 2 and the N/2 NE/4 of Section 31, and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4,
and the N/2 N/2 of Section 32, all in Township 26 South, Range
6 Bast, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its
ilepost Federal Com 2 Well No. 1, located in Unit A of said
ection 31,

(3) That the entire non-standard proration unit may reason-
ably be presumed productive of gas from the Morrow formation

that the entire non-standard gas proration unit can be effi-
lently and economically drained and developed by the aforesaid

*g:“ﬂ‘
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(4) That approval of the subject application will afford
applicant the opportunity to produce his just and equitable

i

ey
A

rs of the gas in an undesignated Morrow gas pool, will prevent




!
Cage No., 6952
;:Ordar No. R=~6403

1

ithe economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells,
‘avold the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an
'excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waate

and protect correlative rights.
5
! IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED$

(1) That Exxon Corporation is hereby granted a 378.ll~acre
_linon-standard gas proration unit in an undesignated Morrow gas
pool couprising Lots 1 and 2 and the N/2 NE/4 of Section 31, and
Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and the N/2 N/2 of Section 32, all in Township
26 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to its Milepost Federal Com 2 Well No. 1, located in
Unit A of said Section 31,

(2) That jurisdioction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year heroin—
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DIVISION
JOE D.
: Director

P
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY ANP MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL, CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
25 June 1980

. EXAMINER HEARING
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IN THE MATTER OF:

G Nt Dt st st Pt N

; Appllcatlon of Exxon Corporation for a CASE- .
non-standard Gas proration unit, Eddy 6952
County, New Mexico.
BEfORE: Richard 1,. Stamets
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
APPEARANCES
For the 0Oil Conservatlon Ernest L. Padllla, Esq. ,
Division: , ‘Legal Counsel to the ‘Pivision

State Land Office Bldg. L e
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Applicant: Conrad E. Ceffield; Esqg.

HINKLE LAW FIRM
P, 0. Box 3580
Midland, Texas 79701
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MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 6952.

MR. PADILLA: Application of Exxon Cor-

poration-for--a non-standard gas proration unit, Eddy County,;

New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Call for appearances in

this case.

MR. COFFIELD: I'm Conrad Coffield with

the Hinkle Law Firm, in Midland, Texas, appearing on behalf

of the Applicant, and I have one witness to be sworn.
(Witness sworn.)

DALE BEIKIRCH

being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his

oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

A - [

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. COFFIELD:
Q M;. Beikirch,'fof thé'record would you
pleasé state your name, éddreés, océupatioh, ahd>employ§;?
A - Wy name is Dale WilliaﬁvBeikirch. I re-
side ih Andrews, Texas. I'ma ééﬁfor'geblogiéé employed by

Exxon Company, USA.

0 - Have you previously testified befgre the
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1 A , No, I have not.
2 o Would you please give the Examiner a
3 brief resume of your educational background and work experieﬁc
4 | Mr. Beikirch? T
5 A. I received my Bachelor's and Master's
6 of Science degree from Kent State University in Kent, Ohio.
7 I have been working at Exxon's Andrews District Office for
8 approximately a year and seven @ontﬁéf“
.9 o My present responsibilities include
o« . g ) : ;
B =z 10 handling Exxon's properties in Eddy, Lea, and Chaves Counties,
a 2§% " | New Mexico.
n : 3 ’ . PR . . Y . i =
o L My professional organizations include
Sagk .
ga 13 i . .
; 8 the AAPG, and Paleontological Society.
7] ‘ ‘ _
o 0. Mr. Beikirch, are you familiar with Exxon
15 ‘ : ' ’
: application in this case?
16 A Yes, I am.
0 ’ And are you familiar with the property
18 : _ . o
- involved and have you familiarized yourself with the proposed
19 ‘ ]
well location?
w0 || A
A Yes, I have.
21 S . St
' MR. COFFIELD:  Mr. Examiner, do you have
any other questions of this witness?
23 R . . o H - . )
MR. STAMETS: No. The witness is consid-
24 .
ered qualified. '
2% . _ . .
) 0. Mr. Beikirch, what is it that Exxon seeks

P
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1 | by this-application?

2 A, Exxon seeks appfu%al*gf a non-standard

3 unit consisting of 378.11 acres for its Milepost Federal Comn
4 No. 2 Well No. 1, located 660 feet from the north line and |
5 1| 660 feet from the east line of Section 31, Township 26 South,
6 Range 2¢& East, E&dy{Courty, New Mexico, with dediqation of

7 Lots 1 and 2 in the north half of the northeast half of Sec-

8 | tion 31, and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 in the north half of the north
9 half section of 32, of Township 26 Sbuth, Range 26 East, with

10 | the producing interval to be the Morrow formation.

a
N 3
O Lg
°mo§ 11 : . s 5
E SEw ¢ Mr. Beikirch, would you please now refer
0o x=2 ‘ ' . :
@ 8 - vt s e . s i
, §‘§§§A _??_, to what we've marked as Exhibit Ohe and explain this exhibit
>“58 g . ) '
3 8 to the Ezaminer? !
o 1 S . L L .
, A ExhlbltﬂOne_ls a land plat of the Milepost!
,15 area. The heavy dashed;blue line. denotes the outline of the
16 Milepost working interest unit. The aéreage within and imme-
M diately surrounding the unit has béen coded;Federal acreage
B P LA ' L . e
- being shown with diagohal lines; State of New Mexico acreage
19 o | | ‘ _ . L
- being shown in the horizontal lines; and the uncoded acreage
20 - ‘ ,
g in the center of the unit is fee acreage.
' ~The orange line denotes the proposed 378.%1 .
acre non-standard proration unit and shows the location, the.
23 :
proposed location.
24 .
' The green dashed line outliines the 377,57
% :

acre non-standard broration'upitlwhich is dedicated to the
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Milepost Féderal Com 1, Well No. 1, established iﬂ'Case
Number 6666, Order ﬁumber‘R—Gl35, on October 10th, 1979.

0. Mr. Beikirch, is the south boundary of the
subject acreage the New Mexico/Texas state line?

A Yes, it is.

0. _ Will you please yefer to what we've
marked as Exhibit Two and explain this to the ﬁxaminer?

A Exhibit Two is a portion of a compensated
neutron formation density log over the completion interval
of the Exxon Scheidthedefal No. 1, located 1880 féeﬁ'from

the south line and 825 feet from the wést line of Township

-On the‘lefthand,side'§f this exhibit is
gamma ray, sthihg the net thickness of sands“fﬁat were pene-
trated by this weil and they are colored in yellow.

To the right of those sands are the boro¥
sities of those sanés with a zero, five, and seven percent
porosity éutoff. 'Poroéitgfyreaﬁér‘than_five peréent,§55col-_

ored in red.

f;Q; The Scheidt Federal No. 1 was completed
in Decem5ér}:1978. ' Its current producing fate is S—millién
cﬁbic feet of gas per day, and has a cumulative production
of .55 Bcf. |

Q Refer now to what we've marked as Exhibit

Three, and describe that to the Examiner.’

S
oy
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- a compensated neutron formation density log run over the com-

cubic feet of gas per day.

map to offer ihto evidence in this case?

B ¥ 8 R
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A, Exhibit Three is a gamma ray portion of

pletion iﬁterval,of the Exxon Milepost Federal Com No. 1 Well
No. 1, locatea 660 feet from the north line and 660 feet‘from
the east line of Township é% South, Range 25 East, Section
36, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Again, on the lefthand side of the exhibid
is shown the net‘thickness.of the sands that were pene£rated;
and to the ‘right the porosity development of those sands.

The Milepost Federal Com No. 1 Well No. 1
is completed in November of 1979, ,Thisféast week it went on

L
RS

line and is presently producing at a current rate' of 4—miliioh

0 Mr. Beikifch, what geological conclusions
dddyou draw from these two exhibits relative to the propogeaL
well and the subject applicatioﬁ?

A Based on Exhibits Two and Three, oné can
reasonably cbnélﬁde that thefeﬁié godd.éand deveiopment in-
the immediate area of these two wells and ﬁhat these sands
are proven hydrocarbon?bearing, and élso-the gas is in a::
sufficient quantity to be commercial,

o Mr. Beikirch, do you have a structure

A No, I do not,

Q ' why is that?

. o . ! o ) T
,
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1 A "If I could refer you to Exhibit One, the
2 wells which are circled in red, to the best of my knowledge,

3 represent the total sum of all the wells that have been

4 || drilled deep enough to penetrate the geologic objective.

5

3 5 We do have seismic data in this area; however, in the- area
6 of the unit this data is qguite weak and we feel unable at
7 this time tdrﬁrovide an accurate and confident structural
8 interpretation in the unit area.
, 9 Q. Mr. Beikirch, you have alreédy made re-
[ _ o ) N
L 10 ference to Case 6666 and the resulting Order R-6135., I be-
?: 284 n lieve you are aware of the fact that there was admitted in
ﬂ::v ' ) .
~ BE3E 1 i . e
L g TES that particular case an exhibit which was identified as
- . .
> sE 13 , o
2 & Exhibit Two, which was .a structure map of this area, is
» “ .
that correct?
15 . .
A Yes, 1t is.
16 Q Would you please give the Examiner your
assessment of the geological interpretation represented by
18 . ' -
that exhibit?
19 SR .
A, The structural interpretation that was
20 L _ : .
i w1~ presented as Exhibit Two in the Case 6666 was made prior to
21 ’ ' ‘ ;
the drilling of the two unit wells. It was based on seismic.
} ‘data, which ds I stéted‘previously is questionable in the
;yxﬂg ) : vnit area. We have conducted additional seismic activity
I a 2 | B
;. g earlier this year in the hopes of confirming this original
; structural intexrpretation; however, this data was likewise
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nondefinitive in the unit area.

2 o Accordingly, then, Mr, Beikirch, will
3 3 this proposed well, if authorized in accordance with the
i E 7
] 4 application, will that well provide some additional needed
5

well control in order to assess the development of the acreagd

7 2, Yes, it would.
: 8 0 Mr, Beikirch, is there any logical alter-
9
i

native to the acrecage configuration sought in this particular

; o 10 || . . .
; w3 application?
; QO ‘
de%? 1 : ' .
‘ S 833 A, No, there is not.
; O =22
L m2z8 i
SN 2838 . 0. why is that?
L Bggt . ,
> sE 13 : e ‘
o & ) A The creation of the existing non-standard
= .
7 N .
14 . s . ,
proration unit has in effect created another non-standard
unit within the Milepost Unit, which is a result of the ir-
¢ regular sections formed by the Texas/New Mexico border, and
17 : E . Lok
approval of this proposed non-standard proraticn unit would
18 e : ¢ )
completely develcp, and orderly develop, our acreage in the
‘19 | | L o
‘ southern portion of this unit and would ' also allow for order-
~ i zo i - )
TR ly development of our acreage to the north.
. 21 ' v _ '
0. Accordingly, then, the acreage to the
porth would not -- you do not foresee that that would be
Sy developed:on irregular patterns, such as the subject case?
-‘W/ 2‘ ) T ‘ B
! ’ A That's correct.,
| 2% ,
f 0. Mr. Beikirch, were these exhibits One,
!
;
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! Two, and Three prepared by you or under your supervision?
G 2 : A | Yes, they were.
3 Q , In your opinion will the approval of this
4 application be in the interest of conservatioh} prevention
5 of waste, and protection of correlative rights?
6 A : Yes.
4 MR. COFFIELD: Nr. Examiner, I move the
8 | aamission of Exhibits One, Two, and Three.
® MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be
<
4 3 ) aamitted. -
o' n§§ 1
o ggg MR. COFFIELD: And I have no further
Q == )
=y @38 12 . T oy o
S Prld questions of Mr. Beikirch on direct examination.
A o
> =& 13 ’ : ' ,
2 ; MR. STAMETS: Are there any other ques-
7] 1 ' - : .
‘tions of the witness? He may be excused.
15 , . ,
- Anything further in this case?
16 - : .
The case will be taken under advisement.
17
18 S ..
{(Hearing concluded.)
19 ' )
21 ’
22
-23
“w-"} 24
2
T
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CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY V. BOYD, C.S.R,, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
the foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-
tion Division was reported by me; that the said transcript

is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared

by me to the best of my ability.

. ' 5@&&#\\\9:)-%@\%)‘ Qu’jvE

f that fha foregoing I

‘ here“" Feal B3
do et i aein :ﬁ\““qs ‘n

hcon S HA )

fhe Exa o2 !v_'\;;i:v“ G 158 INO LS
e an =2 1982,
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MR, STAMPATS: e'll call next Case 6952,

poration for a non~standard,gasaproration unit, Eddy Couﬁty,

New Mexico.

MR. SPAMETS: Call for appearances'in4

this case. /
| MR. COFFIRLD: I'm Conrad Coffield with
the Hinkle Law Firm, in Midland, Texas, appearing 6n behalf

of the Applicant, and I have one witness to be sworn.
(Witness sworn.)

" DALE DEIKIRCH

. ) V <
being called ‘as a witness and having been duly sworn upon his

oath, testified as foliows, to-wit:

PIRICT BXAMINATION
BY MR. COFFIELD:
Q , HMr. Beikirch, for the record would you
-please sﬁate your name, addrqss, occupation,‘and employ;r?
| B, My name is Dalekwilliam Beikirch., I re-:
_side;in Andrews, Texas. I'm a senior geologist employed by
Exxon Company{ USA. |

Q- Have vou previously testified before the

Division as a geologist?
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~ared qualified.

A

o, I have not.
Q. tiould vyou pleasce cive the Examiner a

brief resunme of your educational background and work experien#e,'

“r. Beikirch?-

A I received my Bachelor's and Mastor's

of Science degree from Kent State Univorsity in Fent, Ohio.

i

I have been working at Exxon's ARndrews District Office for

approximately a year and seven rnonths.

My present responsibilities ineluds -

handling Exxon's properties in Eddy, Lea, and Chaves Counties ]
Mew Mexico.
My professional organizations include

the AAMPG, and Faleontological Society.

i e FR

-0, HMr. Beikirch, are you familiar with Exxon

application in this case?

A Yes, I am.

0 And arc you familiar with the property

14

involved»andxhave-you famillarized yourself with the proéosed

well location?
A, Yes, I have.

MR. COFFIELD: Mr. Examiner, do you have

any other questions of this witness?

MR. STAMETS: No. The witness is consid-

0 ' . Mr. Beikirch, what is it that Exxon seeks|
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_— ,
1l by this application?

E 2 L. . Dyxxon secks approval of a non--gtandard

e : 3 | ‘unit consisting of 378.11 acres for iks Milééést Federal -Con |

{ 4 No. 2 Well ¥Wo. 1, located 660 feet from the north line and

| T .’, ' '; 5 660 feet from the east line of Section 31..Township 26 South,.
6 Ranae 26 East, Ldaim\o;;;;;";ch;é;;éo;- : th d;di;gtlon_ofw -
7 Lots 1 and 2 in the north half of the northeast half of Sec-

8 ] tion 31, and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 in the north half of the north

half sectmon of 3? of Towﬂéhlp q6 outh Rénge 20 Bast; witirytT
% 3 1° the producing interval to be the Morrow formation. ‘ .
g‘g%g n 0 Mr. Beilirch, would you please now réfer
i? ; %%% 2 | to what we've marked as Exhibit One and cxplain this exhibit
=¥ P
g ;f 13 ‘to the Examiner?
i ? ' b Exhibit One is a ?and plat of the Milepost
15 area. The heavy dashed blue line denotes the outline of: the
16 Milepost working interest unit. The acreagé within and imme-
\ . {
\ : 7 diately surroundi;g the unit has been codedﬁFederal acreage . 
B being shown with diagonal lines; State of New»ﬁexico acreage,5 :
® being shown in the.horizontalwliqes; and the uncoded acreage
2 in the center of the unit is fee acreage.
2 The orange line denotes the proposed 378 i
i
= acre non-standard proration unit and shows the location, the
s » | .
— proposed location.
i ~ “ The gréen dashed [line outlines the 377.57
§ -25' acre non-standard proration unit which is dedicated £§ the :
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Milepost Foderal Com 1, Well 'lo. 1, established in Case

Number 66656, Ordex Mumbey R-6135, on Octobar 10th, 1979.

0 Mr. Beikirch, is the south boundary of thg

subject acreage the jow Méuico/Texas state line? . -

A Yes. it is,

P

0 will you please rofer to what wa'v

o

marked as Exhibit Two- and explain this to the Examiner?.
hY Bxhibit Two i3 a portion of a compensated

noutron formation density log over the completion interval

of the Exxon Scheidt Federal No. 1, located 1880 feet from | 4

the gsouth line and 825 feet from the west line of Township

26 South, Range 26 Easit, Sectidn 30, Bddy County, Hew Mexico.

, , ‘.
On the lefthand side of {is exhibit i

gamma ray, showing the net thickness of sands that were pene-
trated by this well and they are colored in yellow.
To the right of those sands are the poro-
§ .

: o ) A o
sities of those sands with a zerc, five, and seven percent

porosity cutoff. . Eﬁrosity greater than five percent is col-

" ored in red.

“ZThe Scheldt Federal Mo, 1 was compieted
in ﬁecember, 1978, 1Its curreh£ producing rate is S5-million
cubic feettof gas éer day, and haé a cumulative producﬁion
éf .55 Bcf.

0 : . Refey novw to what we've marked as Exhibit

Three, and describe that to the Exaniner.
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1 B - e - B . ‘ s ‘.' e —.,:-,,,:,m:,_ TG ememn Dm0 IIEe i :.__,,»—‘/»,, ol Iz
A nxhibit Three is a gamma ray portion of
2 a compensaied neutron formation density log run over the com-
3 pletion interval of the Uxxon Milepost Federal Com No. ) Well
| 4 Ho. 1, located 660 foet from the noxth line and 660 feet from
5 the east line of Township 26 South, Range 25 LBast, Section
1
[.
6 36, Bddv. County, New Maoxico.
7 Agailn, on the lefihand side of the exhibit
] e e B . [ s
¥ is shown the net thickness of the sands that were penetrated,
® and to the right the porosity development of those sands.
o 10 . = _ , E
i - R STl T Tl s M T ant PadoraloCom-NG S 1-Well Mo, 1L
s 1 ‘ . ,
i~ ég% is completed in Hovember of 1979. This past week it went on
0 x=2 - , N
~. o Iz8 12 o . N EATIE.
B A g cEe line and is presently producing at a current rate of 4-millior
3 L cubic feet of gas per day.
7 14 - - v .
Q " Mr. Beikirch, what geological conclusions’
‘ 1 , . ‘ : .
: do you draw from these two exhibits relative to the proposed
i = ’ ) .
well and the subject application?
. 17 - , Lo : e ;
' A Based on Exhibits Two and Three, one can’
18 o o .
reasonably conclude that there is good sand development in
19 , ‘
. the immediate area of these two wells and that these sands . .
20 |. ‘ ' ,
are proven hydrocarbon-bearing, and also the gas is in a
21
sufficient quantity to be commercial.
n ‘ .
0 Mr. Beilkirch, do you have a structure
23 A
, ‘map to offer into evidence in this case?
P 24 <
5‘ % B !-’_- )
§ RN Yhy is that?
L}
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:"”\
o . i If T could refer you to Exhibit One, the
2 wells which are circled in red, to thoe boest of my knowledge,
| 3 represent the total sum of 211 the wells that have been
: 4 drilled decp enough bo penetrate the dgeologic objective.
I I IR ]
, s We do have seismic data in this area: however, in the area
6 , . N e ‘
of the unit this data is quite weak and we feel wnable at
7 this time to provide an accurate and confident structural =
8. interpretation in the unit area.
9 0 Mr. Beikirch, you have already made re-
o 10 ‘ ‘ ' )
4 3 ference to Case 6666 and the resulting Order R-6135. I be-
e QL s;§ T '
= mg 8 s T S T e s
o gg% lieve you are aware of the fact that there was admitted in
O =2 o -
S @32 12 et o Bt
QRN T4y that particular case an exhibit whichr was-identifiod as-
5135 13
3 a Exhibit Two, which was a structure map of this area, is
»n 1 |
that correct?
15 L
A, Yes, it is.
16 : PN s
- Q Would you please give the Examiner your
17 e . ] ' . W
: assessment of\ the geological interpretation-represented Ly '
‘.a . . . o - . . - . 8 -
that exhibit?
19 . . L T
_ k. The structural interpretation that was
presented as Exhibit Two in ilhe Case 66656 was made prior to
21 S :
the drilling of the two unit wells. It was based on seismic
data, which as I stated previously is questionable in the
. unit area. We have conducted additional seisnic activity
~ 24 :
) earlier this year in the hopes of confirming this original
; 2 , ,
: structural interpretation; however, this data was likewise
i




Page
-~
- ';; T Il nondefinitive in the wit arca.
2 ¥, : IS s » [} .
, 0 Aecordingly, then, Mr. Beikirch, will
: 3 this proposed well, if authorized in accordarce with the
: ‘ ,
4 application, will that well provide sonme additional needed
well control in order to assess the development of the acrecagy
P ~ 6 - - N . L s
: P to the north? -
7 . o .
2, Yes, it would.
8 T2 ) ’
Q. M. Beikirch, is there any logical alter-
9 _ o 7y , . .
‘native to the acreage configuration sought in this particular
@ 10 C L
®w s application?
(5 51§ ’
o9gs " T
;'ggg" R SR B o, "there is not.
o P ° —
~, @ &3E 12 : '
T E& 'g """""" .
-1 13 , '
2 4 A - The creation of the existing non-standard
7] 14 , ,
proration unit has in effect created another non-standard
: unit within the Milepost Unit, which is a result of the ir-
16 ‘ . . . g
- | regular sections: formed by the Texas/Hew Mexico border, and
17 : ‘ ) o, r‘ﬁ - - ‘ ) ) \\
approval of this proposed non-standard proraticn unit would
1 , B _
completely develop, and-ordexly develop, our acreage in the
19 » - . [} ‘
gouthern portion of this unit and would alse allow for order:-
' ly development of our acreage to the north.
21 . : '
0 hccordingly, then, the acreage to the
22 . : v
‘ north ' would not -~ you do not foresec that that would be
” - ! . .
LT ] developed on irregular patterns, such as the subject case?
% I ~ That's correct.
2 | o
; Q. - Isr. DBeikirch, were these exhibits One,
i _
i
A PR NI > % AN
i
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SALLY W. aoYD, C.S.R.

Rt. 1 Box 193-B
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 455-7409

14
15

16

2

Page ___ 10

™o, aﬁd Three prepared by you or under your supervision?
h Yes, Laey were.,
0. In your opinion will the approval ofvthis
of waste, and protection of correclative rights?
A Yes.
‘MR. COFFIELD: Mr, Examiner, I move the
admission of Exhibits One, Two, and Three.
MR, STAMETS: These exhibits will be
admitted. : ' ' .

~MB, CORPIEBLD: —-And I have-no further

o

questions of Mr. Beikirch on direct examination.
. -MR. STAMETS: Are théré'any other ques-
tions of the witness? e wmay Le excuéed. |
Anything. further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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Rt. 1 Box 193-B
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 455-7409
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12

13

15

16

17

18

~19

21

24

the foregoing Transcript of ilearing before the 0il Conserva-

is a full, true, and cor)ect record of the hearlng, prepared

I ’ SAIJIJY ‘.’ .

Lion Division was reporteo by me;

BOYD,

CoH.R., DO HERBBY CERPIFY

that the said

by me to the best of my ability.

S

that

transcript

1 do hereby covt fur *‘mt the foregoing Is
Sihg areczedings v

¥ comnlo s |
‘he Fogy o0 R SRR jo. \f
heard b, = Gis ___ _ A~
L : " , Examiner

Oll Conservation Division
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Examiner Hearing - Wednesday -~ June 25, 1980 ; Dotket No, 19-80

CASE 6944
CASE 6945:

S S e ; CASE_6946:
Yo ' CASE 6947:

CASE 6948:

CASE 6949

_CASE 6950:

“"CASE 6951

<G_K§E 6952:

CASE 6925:

P
—
N

Application of Benson-Montin-Greer Driliing Corporation for a pressure maintenance project, Rio
Arriba County. New Mexico. Applicant, in the above—styled cause, seeks authority to institute
a pressure maintenance project by the injection of. gas, air, LPG, wateér, or chemicals into the
Mancos formation thru 7 wells on its East Puerto Chiquito~Mancos Unit Area.

Application of ARCO 0il and Gas Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. ~
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose Of ptoduced-salt’ “hited into the
Yates-Seven Rivers formation in the .interval from 3550 Eéét to 4000 feet in its Fletcher Well No.
4 in Unit J of Section 27,” Township 20 South, Range 34 East, Lynch Field,

Application of Knox Industries, Inc., for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applluant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well to be
vécompleted in the Morrow formation at a point 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the
East line of Section 1, Tovnshlp 19 South, Range 34 East, the N/2 of said Section l to be dedicated
to the well, :

Application of Knox Industries, Inc, for pool contraction and creation and an NGPA determxnatxon,
Lea County, Hew Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order deletxng certain lands
from the La Rica-Morrow Gas Pool and creating a new gas pool from said lands together with a deter-~
mination that appl;cant s NM State Well No. 1 located in Unit F-of Section 2, Township 19 South,
Range 34 East, has discovered a new onshore reservoxr pursuanL o Sectlon 102 of the. NCPA.

Applxca:xon of Waralo Inc. for dual completlons and sxmulta1eous ded1catxon, Lea County, New ‘Moxico,
Applicant,-in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion (conventlonal) and
simultaneous dedication in the Jalmat Pool of four wells in its Jalmat Yates Unit to produce oil
from; aid later on to inject water into, its Yates formation waterflood, and to produce oil from

the Seveéa Rivers formation from two of the wells, the Nos, 19 and 20 located in Units C and D and

to produce gas from £he Seven Rivers from the other twd wells, the Nos. 25 and 31 located in Units

F and K, all in Sectinn 18, Township 25 South, Range 37 East.

App11catxon of Grace Petroleum Corpotatxon for four campulso:y pool1ngs, Rlo Arr1ba County, New

r 80-acre proratxon units, bexng the EIZ NE/b the SI2 NHI4 and
the HIZ NH/Q of Section 28, and the W/2 SE/4 of Section 29, all in Township 24 North, Range 7 West,
each to be dedxcated to a well to be drilled at a standatd location thereon, .Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and’ completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof as
well as actual operating costs and charges fer supervision, desxgnatlon of applicant as operatot ‘of 1
g
1

the wells, and a charge for rxsk involved in drilling said wells,

Application of Bass Enterprxses Production Company for an unorthodox gas well location; Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled. cause, séeks approval for the unorthodox location of a
Morrow test well to be drilled 650 feet from -the North line and 1980 feet from the East line of
Section 4, Township 25 South, Range 31 Ec:;, the Ef2 of saxd Section & to be dedicated’to the well

Application of. Bass Enterprlses Production COmpany fot ccmpu'soty poolxng, Eddy COunty, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the’ above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral“interests-in the Morrow
formation underlying the E/2 of Section 21, Tounshxp 22 South, Range 30 Eastj- to be dedxcated to &
well to be drilled at a standard location thereon., Also to be consideréd will be the costrof :
dtxllxng and completing said well and -the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating ’
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of tne well and a charge

for risk involved in drxllxng sald well,

Application of Zxxon Corporatlon for a non-standard gas prorat;on unit, Eddy County, New Mzxico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a 378.11-acre non—standard gas. proration

unit comprising Lots 1 and 2 and the N/2 NE/4 of Section 31, and Lots 1, 2, 2, &, and the N/2 N/2

of Section 32, all in Township 26 South, Range 26 East, Morrow formatxon, to be dedlcated to its

Hilepost Federal Com 2 Well No. 1 located in Unit A of said Section 31.

(Readvertised)

Application of Caribou Four Corners, Inc. for two exceptions to Ruie 306, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in ;H? gbove-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 306 of the Division
Rules and Regulations o permit the permanent flaring of gas from its Kirtland Wells Nos. 1 aud 2,
located in Units A and B, respect1ve1y, of Sectxon 13, Township 29 North, Range 15 West,

(}\A‘/ 4

e e - - . . . . B R S
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ERNESY R FINKEY, VA -

Law OFFICES
H11KLE, Cox, EATON, COFFIELD & HENSLEY

1000 FIRST NATIONAL BANK TOWER ROBERY

LEWIS C. COX,UR.

PAUL W. EATON,JR.
CONRAD E.COFFIELD
HAROLD L.HENSLEY, R,

STUARTY 2. SHANOR W. E. BONDURANT, UR (| .
. 0. MARTIN PosT OFFicE Box 3580 T %
PAUL J. KELLY, VR ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO OF ¢

VAMES H. BOZARTH
OOUBLAS L.LUNSFORD
PAUL M. BOHANNON

800 HINKLE BUILDING -
{808) 822-6310

AMARILLO,TEXAS OFFICE
1701 AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
(808)372-5369

ONLY ATTYS, EATON, COFFIELD, MARTIN, BOZARTR,
BOHANNON, FINNEY, POSTER, ALLEN, ALLIN,
BURFORD, OREWER & STONE
LICENSED IN TEXAS

MIDLAND, TEXAS 70702 C e

“{o18) 883-a89!

J. OCUGLAS FOSTER
K.DOUBLAS FPERRIN
C.RAY ALLEN
JACQUEUINE W, ALLEN
T. CALDER E2Z€LL,UR.
WILLIAM B, BURFORD
JOHN S, NELSON
RICHARD E.QLSON"
PHILUIP T. BREWER

March 28, 1980

Pos (;.952

Mr. Dan Nutter . . :
0il Conservation Division

Post Office Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Exxon Corporation 0il-
Conservation Case:re
Exception to Field Rules
in Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Dan:

I am.transmitting'heréwith, executed in triplicate, goﬁies of

R A R A S R e A R o T A e e e e e T e il 3k el s e N i i

an;ApplicationuﬁorTExenfGorpération“forwa*non-sténdardwuﬁit
in connection with & well located 660 feet from the North line
and,_ 660 feet from the East line of Se&tion 31, Township 26 South,
Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico -

It is myuuﬁderstanding that the June 25, 1980 docket is

available, and we would appreciate your setting this case on that
docket. ’ ' :

Very truly yours,

'HINKLE, COX, EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

y
.
R @

LS X
Conrad E. Coffie

CEC:rh
Enclosures

Xc: - Mr. Marvin F;vii;gleY

XC: Mr. Jack Lytle = i
Xc: Mr. Jack A. Dalious

R g T T, s
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APPLICATION OF EXXON

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CORPORATION FOR AN
EXCEPTION TO FIELD RULES,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Cons L7524

g : "APPLICATION

Exxon Corporation hereby makes application for an excepEion
to the field-rules in‘connection with certain lands in Eddy
County, New Mexico and states:

1. ‘Applicant seeks apptpval of a'nonéstahdatd unit- con-

sisting of 378.11 acres for its Milepost Federal Com No. 2 -

Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the North line and 660 feet from

~ the East line of Sectiqp 31, Township 26 South, Range 26 East,

N.M.P.M., Eddy County, Néw,Mexico;

2. That the following lands are to be dedicated to this

~wells

Township 26 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M.
- [ 3 .
Section 31: Lot 1 (22.95 acres)
- Lot 2 (22,96 acres)

_ " NkNE% (80,00 &dcres)
Section 32: Lot 1 (23.13 acres)
Lot 2 (23.08 acres)

Lot 3 (23.02 acres)

Lot 4 (22,97 ‘acres)

N%N% (160.00 acres)

278,11

Containing a total of 378.11 ‘acres, more or less.

3. The producing interval is expected to be in ‘the Morrow

-

formation.

4, Approval of é&é’reauested non-standard 378.11 acre unit

B 1
will be in the interest of conservation, prevention of waste and
protection of correlative rights.

5. Applicant requests that this matter be heard at the

June 25, 1980 Examiner's hearing.

i
»[/ocpig H#KLE, COX, EATON,

0 CQFFIELD & HENSLEY
% ——'——B 1 H B Yy
Conrad E. Coffield \, ™
— A ﬁéf—-ff~w'vmeo§t4GffiéeMch~3586'“ﬂ'“"”WW“W”“ B
1es).00 Midland, Texas 79702 .
FeuE S VR § Attorneys for Exxon Corporation
230p § thes i 2324 X
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BFFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION OéL Co \980 H
NS\I;;T\\
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS 7- OND
] AFE IWQON

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF EXXON
CORPORATION FOR AN
EXCEPTION TO FIELD RULES,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Cens L#5*

APPLICATION
Exxon Corporation hereby makes epblication for an exceptibn
to the field rules in connecﬁion with certain 1ands.in Eddy .
County;. New Mexico and states-“
1. Appllcant seeks approval of a non-standard unit con-

si$£ing of 378.11 acres for its Milepost Federal ComrNo. 2 -

Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the No:tn 11ne and 660" feet from ‘

the East 11ne of Sectlon 31, Townsh1p 26 South Range 26 East,

‘N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico.

2. That thevfollowing laﬁds are to be dedicated to this

wells

Township 26 South,‘Range 26 Eest, N.M.E.M.

Section 31: Lot 1 (22.95 acres)
Lot 2 (22.96 acres)
NkNE% (80.00 acres)

Section 32: Lot 1 (23.13 acres) -
Lot 2 (23,08 acres)
Lot 3 (23.02 acres)
Lot 4 (22.97 acres)
NiNk (160 00‘acres)‘

I

Containing a total of 378. ll acres, more or less.
3. The produ01ng interval is expected to be in the Morrow

formation. S

4., Approval of the requested non-standard 378.11 acre unit
will be }ﬁ the interest of conservetion, prevention of waste and
protection of;correlative'rights.

5."”Applicant”requestS"thét”thiS“ﬁetﬁer be heard at the

June 25, 1980 Examiner's heafing.

HINKLE, COX, EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

Conrad E. Coffield
_Poect QOffice DAv S2RAN )
Midland, Texas 76702 '
Attorneys for “Exxon Corporatxon

B&:
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; BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF S}ﬁ@,, Q /f
z 4 Wre O SN
| THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS . " 0/ Q/
} STATE “OF NEW MEXICO
T : ; '~ APPLICATION OF EXXON )
e ] ; CORPORATION FOR AN )
- : P ‘EXCEPTION TO FIELD RULES, )
i EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO e
APPLICATION

Exxon Corporatlon hereby makes application for an exceptlon
o ‘;to the fleld riles in connectlon w1th certa1n lands .in Eddy
County, Néw Mexico -and states:

’j'& 1. .Applicant seeks approval of a non-standard ﬁnit con-

| 31st1ng of 378 11 acres for‘ite Milepost Federal Com No. 2 -

,,“d 660 feet froméwm

Well No.»};}eeéted 660'feet from the North 11ne

vgthe East line of Sectlon Gl Township 26 South, Range - 26 East,
jN.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mex1co.
2. 'That the Follow1ng lbnds are to be dedicated-to thlS

well: . ; | | S 4

Township 26 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M.

oELtlon 31: Lot 1 (22. 95 acres)
Lot 2 (22, 96taores)r

( < : N%NEX% . (80. 00 'acres)

' Section 32: Lot 1 (23.13 acres)
‘ Lot 2 (23.08 acres)

- Lot 3 -.(23.02 acres)

Lot 4 (22.97 acres)

N%N% - (160.00 acres)

Conta1n1ng a total of 378 11 acres, more or less.
3, The produc1ng 1nterval is expected to be in the Morrow
formation. )

»;4' Approval of the requested non-standard 378.11 acre unit
will be'in:the interest of conservatior, prevention of waste and
protection of correlative rights. )

5. Applicant reguests that this matter beﬁheard at the
“June 25, 1980>Examiner's hearing. .

HINKLE, COX, EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

By: <::S§ s N

! _ Conrad E. Coffield \;™
- ' o Post Office Box 3580V
Midland, ‘Texas 79702
S T SR o ' ' Attorneys for Exxon Lorporat1on'
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‘BY THE DIVISION: i

Tpremises,

“l law, ‘thé Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

» STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING .
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION g o B
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF L
CONSIDERING: :

APPLICATION OF EXXON CORPORATION
’ ' "~ GAS
FOR A NON-STANDARD /PRORATION UNIT,

' CASE NO. 6952

order No. R- (,£0.3

EDDY __COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

This cause came:on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 25 e

19 80 >, at Santa Fe, llew Mexico, before Exéﬁlix}e; Richard L. Stametis

NOW, on this day of. June . 1980 , the bivisioxi_

Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the

recommendations of the Examiner, and being  fully advised in the

. - \\\ '. -
N \

FINDS:

.....

ma tté‘r +hereof.

(2) .Thé£ the applicant, Exxon Corporation — i

seeks dpproval of a 378.11 -acre non-standard gas proration unit
N/2 NE/4 and Lots 1, 2, 31

comprising ¥®e Lots 1 and 2 and the/ of Section 31/ -, gmugex
and the N/2 N7/Z7 O ection 7 a 1 wan-é W’L e o,
ship 26 South . Range 26 East . , NMPM, to /be dedicated to
A

its Milepbst Federal Com 2 Well No. 1 , located in

Unit A of said Section 31 oy
(3) That the entire non-standard proration unit may reascnabiy
be pi:esumedp'rodu‘ctive of gas from the W?ffo rrog) I{\rm.,pgp

and that the entire non-standard gas proration unit can

be efficiently and économically drained and developed by the

aforesaid well.

o T s o e s e S e e R g




Lots 1 ﬂnd‘z an E74 Of Section 31, and in | y »
Lots 1,12, 3, 4, and the N/2 N/2 of Section 32, all/Township 26 Soutb
Range 26 East ‘ ¢ NMPM; ‘Eddy : Count§, New‘Me;ico,> ’
EokBrehye pstabiishey aed dedicated to its Milepost Federal Com 2 |
Well No. 1 , lecated in’Uﬁit' A “of said
Section 31 ..

the drilling of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise

| prevent waste and protect ¢orrelative rights.

{4) That approval of the subject application will afford

the applicant the opportunity to produce his just and equitable

1 . -
share of the gas in the 7,6&1 (‘/e 5 {9 “re tC/ Marrd’w
Gas Pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of

unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arisingffrom:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: - &xpu~ Grpore vh o

<

(1) Thatt'a 378,11 -acre non—sténda:d gas proration unit

in a-~ Zé"('/fslgm"l‘fd Hovvow Gas Pool comprising 4ive

~ 4% /,ncreizﬁ JMVL‘J

(2) That‘jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry_pf such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.
DONE ‘at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.
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